

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

_____	:	
DEBORAH FELLNER,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff	:	Civil Action 2:06-cv-00688-DMC-MF
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
TRI-UNION SEAFOODS, L.L.C.,	:	PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO
d/b/a CHICKEN OF THE SEA,	:	DEFENDANT’S 12(b)(6) MOTION
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	:	

---

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

---

Barry R. Eichen  
**Eichen Levinson & Crutchlow, LLP**  
 40 Ethel Road  
 Edison, New Jersey 08817  
 (732) 777-0100  
 Attorneys for Plaintiff

On the Brief: Barry R. Eichen, Esq.  
 Christian Mastondrea, Esq.  
 Thomas Paciorkowski, Esq.  
 Kate Carballo, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION & FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

    I.    THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ..... 1

        A. Alleged “Over-Consumption” and “Abnormal” Use of Tri-Union Seafood ..... 1

    II.   METHYLMERCURY IN SEAFOOD ..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 3

    III.  LEGAL STANDARDS FOR A 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS .....3

        A. The Allegations Contained in the Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint are Sufficient to State the Claim Pursuant to rule 12(b)(6) .....4

        B. Plaintiff’s PLA claim Does not Subsume her CFA claim Because Plaintiff is Seeking Remedies that are Available in the Same Proceeding Under both Acts .....5

            1. In her CFA claim, Plaintiff alleges ascertainable economic loss whereas in her PLA claim, Plaintiff alleges personal injury .....6

            2. CFA claim for economic loss due to Defendant’s omission of material fact is not equivalent to a claim under the PLA for personal injury for “failure to warn” .....8

        C. Judicial Estoppel is Unwarranted .....10

        D. Tri-Union has a Duty to Warn Consumers that its Tuna Products Contain Mercury .....14

        E. Plaintiff’s One Serving per day Consumption of Tri-Union’s Albacore Tuna was not Abnormal or Over Consumption .....17

            1. Defendant’s Contentions of “Abnormal Over-Consumption” of Tri-Union Tuna are Weight-Of-Evidence Arguments and Affirmative Defenses that have No Place in a Motion to Dismiss .....17

            2. Defendant’s “Over-Consumption” and “Abnormal” use Analogies and Caselaw are Inapposite, and Nothing Supports the Proposition that Lay Consumers Knew of the Presence, Let Alone Risks, of Mercury in Tri-Union’s Albacore Tuna Products ..... 19

            3. New Jersey Law Imposes a Duty To Warn for Products That are Dangerous With Prolonged Use .....20

            4. There Is Nothing To Support The Contention That The Presence Of Harmful Mercury In Tri-Union’s Albacore Tuna Products Was Or Is A “Commonly Known Danger ..21

F. Plaintiff’s Claims for Breach of Warranty and Strict Liability Should not be Dismissed Because in the Absence of a Warning Label, an Average Consumer could not Anticipate or Guard Against the Methylmercury Present in the Defendant’s Tuna Product .....22

1. The Inquiry of Whether Methylmercury in Tuna Fish is a “Naturally-Occurring Substance” is only Important on the Issue of Whether an Average Consumer may Reasonably Expect Defendant’s Tuna Product to Contain High Levels of methylmercury .....22

G. Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint Will be Detrimental to Public Policy since an Average Consumer of Tuna Fish will Remain Uninformed that Consumption of Tuna can Lead to Mercury Poisoning .....27

CONCLUSION ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES** **PAGE**

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4  
Conley v. Gibson, 355 US 41 (1957).....3, 31  
Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....3  
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....3
